
Before t h e  Board of Zoning Adjustment, D .  C.  

Appl icat ion N o .  11878 of Roy L. S t u a r t ,  pursuant t o  Sect ion 
8207.1 of t h e  Zoning Regula.tions f o r  a. var iance from t h e  
parking requirements of Sect ion 7207.1 of t h e  regula t ions  
twenty seven ( 2 7 )  o f f  s t r e e t  parking spaces,  a s  provided by 
Sec t ion  8207.11 of t h e  r egu la t ions ,  t o  permit a pub l i c  h a l l  
a . t  t h e  premises 3614 14th Street ,  N.  W . ,  i n  t h e  C-2-A 
Zone, known a.s l o t  26, square 2689. 

HEARING DATE: A p r i l  16, 1975 
DECISION DATE: A p r i l  16, 1975 

F I N D I N G S  OF FACT: 

1. The proposed u s e  of t h e  sub jec t  property i s  
permitted a.s a. m a . t t e r  of r i g h t  i n  t h e  C-2-A Zone, however, 
t h e  subject property does not  have t h e  required amount of 
pa.rking ( 2 7  o f f - s t r e e t  paxking spa.ces) designa.ted by t h e  
Zoning Regulations. 

2 .  The subject property i s  occupied t o t a l l y  by t h e  
s t r u c t u r e  proposed t o  be used by t h e  a.pplicant.  

3 .  The app l i can t  t e s t i f i e d  tha.t  t h e  publ ic  ha. l l  usa.ge 
of t h e  subject property would be c a r r i e d  on during evening 
hours on r e n t a l  b a s i s .  

4.  The property w a s  previously used a.s a. r e f r ige ra . t i on  
s a l e s  business .  

5. The a.pp1icant t e s t i f i e d  t h a t  o f f - s t r e e t  parking 
i s  a.vaila.ble i n  t h i s  C-2-A Zone during t h e  evening hours. 

6. The app l i can t  t e s t i f i e d  t h a t  no commercial pa,rking 
l o t s  ex is t  i n  t h e  immedia.te a.rea. of t h e  subject property.  

7 .  Although t h e  a.pplica.nt t e s t i f i e d  tha.t  o f f - s t r e e t  
pa.rking i s  needi ly  a.va,ila.ble during t h e  evening hours i n  
t h e  neighborhood of t h e  subject property,  t h e  app l i can t  d id  
no t  support  h i s  s ta . tement  with photographs of t h e  a.rea. i n  
t h e  evening o r  testimony of witnesses who have observed such, 
t o  corroborate  h i s  testimony. 
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8. The a.pplicant t e s t i f i e d  tha. t  t h i s  var iance,  i f  
denied, would deny him a b e n e f i c i a l  u s e  of h i s  property.  

9. The Boa.rd ta.kes n o t i c e  of t h e  fa.ct ,  tha.t  t h e  
Zoning Regulations permit o the r  uses  i n  t h e  C-2-A Zone 
bes ides  tha.t  of a. publ ic  h a l l .  

10. N o  opposi t ion was r e g i s t e r e d  a.t  t h e  P u b l i c  Hearing. 

11. The a.pplicant has  no t  shown t h a t  s t r i c t  a .ppl icat ion 
of t h e  regula.t ions would deny him a.11 beneficia.1 u s e  of t h e  
s u b j e c t  property.  

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND O P I N I O N :  

Based upon t h e  a.bove f ind ings  and t h e  record,  t h e  Boa.rd 
i s  of t h e  opinion t h a t  t h e  app l i can t  has no t  c a r r i e d  h i s  
burden of proof of demonstrating t h a t  t h i s  var iance ,  i f  
gra.nted would n o t  ha.ve a.dverse a f f e c t  on nea.rby and ad jo in ing  
property.  The proposed use (public- h a l f )  would genera.te 
a.dditiona.1 t ra . f f  i c  t o  neighborhood wherein it i s  1oca.ted 
and t h e  a.pp1ica.nt ha.s no t  s a t i s f i e d  t h e  Boa.rd tha. t  t h i s  
i nc rease  of t ra . f  f i c  would not  c r e a t e  an ob ject iona.ble  
condi t ion by reason of on-s t ree t  parking congestion. Fur ther ,  
t h e  Boa.rd concludes tha. t  t h e  app l i can t  has  no t  proved t h e  
existence of a p r a c t i c a l  d i f f i c u l t y  and a hardship wi th in  
t h e  meaning of t h e  Zoning Regulations because t h e  property 
can be pu t  t o  a use o the r  tha.n t h e  publ ic  ha. l l .  

ORDERED : 

Tha.t t h e  a.bove a .ppl icat ion be a.nd i s  hereby 
DENIED.  
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VOTE : 

3-0 ( M r .  Ha,rps no t  voting, no t  ha.ving heard t h e  ca.se, 
and L i l l a .  Burt  Cummings a.bsta,ining) 

BY ORDER OF THE D. C. BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT 

ATTESTED By: 

Sec re t a ry  t o  t h e  Board 

FINAL DATE OF ORDER: MAY 19 lm * 



BEFORE THE BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT, D. C, 

Application No, 11878, of Roy L. Stuart, pursuant to Section 
8207.1  of the Zoning Regulations, for a variance from the 
parking requirements of Section 7207.1  of the regulations, 
for twenty -seven (27) off-street parking spaces, as provided 
by Section 8207.11 of the regulations, to permit a public hall 
at the premises 3614 - 14th Street, N.W., in the C-2-A zone, 
known as Lot 26, Square 2689, 

HEARING DATE: April 16,  1975 
DECISION DATE: April 16, 1975, August 6, 1975 

ORDER 

Upon reconsideration of the applicant’s motion for 
reconsideration and/or re-hearing of this Board’s decision 
in application No. 11878, dated April 23, 1975, the Board 
finds that said motion fails to state a basis of error on 
the part of the Board to support reconsideration of the matter 
or to identify any new evidence which could not reasonably 
have been presented at the original hearing which is the 
basis for rehearing, Accordingly, it is hereby ORDERED; 
That the applicant’s post-hearing appeals fail for the lack 
of four (4) affirmative votes, 

BY THE D. C, BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT 

Secretary to the Board 
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